

Grievance Determination

Grievant's Name: Rosie Kato

Neighborhood Council: West LA-Sawtelle

Grievance Number: 134

Violation Alleged: Neighborhood Council Bylaw; Plan for the Citywide System of Neighborhood Councils; Board of Neighborhood Commissioners Policy; Department Policy; Any other City code, executive directive, rule or regulation applicable to Neighborhood Councils.

Date of Viewing: April 17, 2018

The Department shall review a Grievance within seven calendar days of submission to determine whether the Grievance conforms to the Grievance Policy. Upon a determination that a Grievance conforms to the Policy, the Department shall certify the Grievance for disposition and notify the affected Neighborhood Council that the Grievance may proceed through the Grievance process established herein. The certification of a Grievance by the Department shall not be construed as a statement regarding the validity or invalidity of the Grievance.

This Grievance was reviewed by:

1). Lorenzo Briceno

After reviewing Grievance #134, the Department will not forward Grievance #134 to the West LA-Sawtelle Neighborhood Council. Per the Department's Grievance Policy, the Grievance process shall not be applicable to an allegation involving a dispute or disagreement regarding the position of a Neighborhood Council board. Your grievance substantively disagrees with the board's findings on March 7, 2018. The board, as a body, made a decision to take action on their findings at a public meeting and that action was by a majority of the board.